DEPART	MENT OF HEALTH AN	ID HUMAN SERVICES				FOR	M APPROVED
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NO	D. 0938-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 12/23/2020	
		345217	B. WING _				
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STF	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				225	WHITE STREET		
PREMIER	NURSING AND REHABI	LITATION CENTER		JA	CKSONVILLE, NC 28546		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		FC	000			
		ation survey was conducted ugh 12/23/2020. Event ID# allegations were not					
F 609 SS=D			F6	609			1/14/21
		se to allegations of abuse, or mistreatment, the facility					
	involving abuse, negli mistreatment, includir source and misappro are reported immedia hours after the allegat that cause the allegat serious bodily injury, the events that cause abuse and do not res the administrator of th officials (including to adult protective servic for jurisdiction in long	that all alleged violations ect, exploitation or ng injuries of unknown priation of resident property, ttely, but not later than 2 tion is made, if the events tion involve abuse or result in or not later than 24 hours if the allegation do not involve ult in serious bodily injury, to ne facility and to other the State Survey Agency and ces where state law provides -term care facilities) in e law through established					
	designated represent accordance with State Survey Agency, within incident, and if the all appropriate corrective	the results of all administrator or his or her ative and to other officials in e law, including to the State n 5 working days of the eged violation is verified e action must be taken.					
LABORATORY	L DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	1	1	TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

01/14/2021

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				RM APPROVE IO. 0938-039	
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345217	B. WING		1	C 2/23/2020	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DDE		
PREMIER	NURSING AND REHAB	ILITATION CENTER		225 WHITE STREET			
				JACKSONVILLE, NC 28546			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 609	Continued From pag	e 1	F 60	09			
	by:						
		view and staff interview the		On 12/16/20 at approximate			
		it an initial resident abuse e agency within the required		the facility became aware of allegation. The facility subn			
		1 of 1 resident (Resident #1)		allegation report on 12/17/2			
	reviewed for abuse.	· · · · ·		approximately 2:30 pm.			
	The findings included	1:		On 12/21/20, 100% audit of			
	Resident #1 was adm	nitted to the facility on		Allegation Reports related to 6/22/20- 12/21/20 was comp			
	2/14/2019. Her diagn	-		facility consultant to ensure	•		
		ent (CVA), dementia with		allegation reports related to			
		ces and contracture of the		reported per CMS regulation			
	right and left knees.			were no identified areas of o the audit.	concern during		
	The annual Minimum	Data Set dated 11/6/2020					
	revealed Resident #1	l was moderately cognitively		On 12/21/20, I00% in-servic	e was		
		herself understood and she		completed with the Administ			
		She had behaviors not		Director of Nursing in regard			
		ers and no rejection of care. sistance for transfers.		initial allegations of abuse w per the CMS regulations and			
	•	l limited range of motion on		policy.	-		
	A rouious of the feetile	Na Abuaa Naglaat at		100% of Initial Allegations re			
		y's Abuse, Neglect or Resident Property policy		Abuse will be reviewed by th Consultant weekly x 4 week	-		
	revised on 3/10/2017			that any abuse allegation is			
	Administrator will ens	sure all allegations that		CMS regulations and facility			
		sults in serious bodily injury,		Facility Consultant will addre			
		n Services Regulation, Health		of concern identified during	the audit.		
		ion, and Adult Protective immediately but no later					
		e allegation is received and					
	determination of abu	-					
		y investigation revealed a					
		12/16/20 which stated at					
	approximately 8:00 F	M Nurse #1 was taken by					

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 6

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` <i>'</i>		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		345217	B. WING				C 23/2020
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
PREMIER	NURSING AND REHABII	LITATION CENTER			225 WHITE STREET JACKSONVILLE, NC 28546		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	A BUI 345217 B. WIN MME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER REMIER NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER REFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 609 Continued From page 2 because NA #2 heard a staff member hitting one of the residents. A review of the skin assessment completed by Nurse #1 on 12/16/20 at 10:04 PM revealed no redness or fresh bruising noted. On 12/21/20 at 1:05 PM Nurse #1 said she was the nurse for Resident #1 on 12/16/20. She stated at about 8:00 or 8:30 PM NA #2 pulled her down to Resident #1's room and stated she heard another NA hitting Resident #1 because the resident was yelling stop. She added she and Nurse #2 completed a skin assessment on Resident #1. On 12/21/20 at 2:00 PM the Director of nursing stated she was notified of the allegation of abuse around 8:30 -9:00 PM on 12/16/20. A review of the 24-hour report revealed it was sent to the state agency on 12/17/20 at 2:49 PM. On 12/21/20 at 4:40 PM the Administrator stated she did not submit a report within 2 hours		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	because NA #2 heard of the residents. A review of the skin at Nurse #1 on 12/16/20 redness or fresh bruis On 12/21/20 at 1:05 F the nurse for Residen stated at about 8:00 c down to Resident #1's another NA hitting Re resident was yelling s Nurse #2 completed a Resident #1. On 12/21/20 at 2:00 F stated she was notifie around 8:30 -9:00 PM A review of the 24-hor sent to the state agen On 12/21/20 at 4:40 F	I a staff member hitting one ssessment completed by at 10:04 PM revealed no sing noted. PM Nurse #1 said she was t #1 on 12/16/20. She or 8:30 PM NA #2 pulled her is room and stated she heard sident #1 because the top. She added she and a skin assessment on PM the Director of nursing ed of the allegation of abuse I on 12/16/20. In report revealed it was for on 12/17/20 at 2:49 PM. PM the Administrator stated	F	609			
F 656 SS=D	because there was no harm on Resident #1. abuse which occurred on 12/16/20 was repo within 2 hours.	o evidence of injury or bodily She said the alleged d at approximately 8:30 PM orted within 24 hours but not comprehensive Care Plan	F	656			1/14/21
	implement a compreh care plan for each res	ensive Care Plans sility must develop and lensive person-centered sident, consistent with the th at §483.10(c)(2) and					

Facility ID: 923022

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 6

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	D: 01/27/202 MAPPROVE O. 0938-039	
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	R/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIF		LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345217	B. WING				C 2/ 23/2020	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
PREMIER	NURSING AND REHABI	I ITATION CENTER		22	25 WHITE STREET			
				J	ACKSONVILLE, NC 28546			
(X4) IDSUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIESPREFIX(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULLTAGREGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 656	§483.10(c)(3), that in	cludes measurable	F	656				
	medical, nursing, and needs that are identif	ames to meet a resident's I mental and psychosocial fied in the comprehensive						
	assessment. The comprehensive care plan must describe the following - (i) The services that are to be furnished to attain							
	physical, mental, and required under §483.	ent's highest practicable l psychosocial well-being as 24, §483.25 or §483.40; and						
	under §483.24, §483 provided due to the re	would otherwise be required .25 or §483.40 but are not esident's exercise of rights						
	treatment under §483	ding the right to refuse 3.10(c)(6). ervices or specialized						
	provide as a result of							
		a facility disagrees with the RR, it must indicate its ent's medical record.						
	(iv)In consultation wit resident's representa	h the resident and the tive(s)-						
	desired outcomes.	als for admission and eference and potential for						
	future discharge. Fac whether the resident	ilities must document s desire to return to the						
	•	ssed and any referrals to as and/or other appropriate						
	(C) Discharge plans i	in the comprehensive care in accordance with the						
	section.	h in paragraph (c) of this						
	by:	Γ is not met as evidenced iew and staff interviews the			Facility failed to implement a reside	nts		
	facility failed to imple	ment a resident's care plan			care plan when staff transferred a re			

Facility ID: 923022

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 6

					I	X3) DATE SURVEY
TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		. ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			
			A. BUILDIN	1G		COMPLETED
		345047				С
		345217	D. WING _			12/23/2020
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
PREMIER	NURSING AND REHABI	LITATION CENTER			25 WHITE STREET	
				JA	ACKSONVILLE, NC 28546	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT	(X5) COMPLET DATE
					DEFICIENCY)	
F 656	Continued From page	e 4	F 6	56		
	when staff transferred	d a resident from her			from her wheelchair to her bed without	
	wheelchair to her bed	l without using a mechanical			using a mechanical lift for 1 of 1 sampled	d
	lift for 1 of 1 resident	(Resident #1) reviewed for			resident (Resident #1)	
	transfers.	· ·			. ,	
					100% audit was initiated on 1/12/2021 o	f
	The findings included	:			all nursing staff, to include NA #1, on	
	5				observation for method of transfers, to	
	Resident #1 was adm			include mechanical lifts, with return		
	2/14/2019. Her diagn			demonstration, will be reviewed to ensur	re l	
	cardiovascular accide			the care plan is followed to transfer the	.	
	dementia, dementia v			resident, by the Staff Facilitator.		
				•		
	and contracture of the	e right and left knees.			Retraining will be conducted during the	
	T I I.N.C. ·				audit by the Staff Facilitator with assigne	
		Data Set dated 11/6/2020			nursing assistant and licensed nurse for	
		was moderately cognitively			any identified areas of concern and will b	
	- ·	herself understood and she			completed on 1/14/2021. Any nursing sta	aff
		She had behaviors not			that have not completed the	
		ers and no rejection of care.			observation/return demonstration by	
	She required total as				1/14/2021 will not be allowed to work un	til
	Resident #1 also had	limited range of motion on			completion of the observation/return	
	both lower extremities	S.			demonstration.	
		an last reviewed on 11/25/20			An in-service for 100% of all license	
	included a focus area				nurses and nursing assistants (NA) was	
		or transferring related to			initiated on 12/23/2020 by the Staff	
	severe cognitive impa				Facilitator regarding following the care	
		sed strength/coordination,			plan/care guide to include using the	
		static balance and functional			correct mechanical lift per the resident	
		e interventions included			care guide, needed to transfer the	
		' The resident care guide			resident. All newly hired licensed nurses	
	also listed "transfers:	Viking lift."			and nursing assistants will be in-serviced	d
					during orientation by the Staff Facilitator	
	On 12/22/20 at 12:00	PM Nursing Assistant (NA)			regarding following the care plan/care	
		ed NA #1 transfer Resident			guide to include using the correct	
		air into the bed on 12/16/20.			mechanical lift per the resident care	
					guide, needed to transfer the	
		not using a mechanical lift			5	
		dent #1 into the bed with no			resident, completed by 1/13/2021.	

Facility ID: 923022

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 6

TATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION	· · · ·	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		345217	B. WING			12/23/2020	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 225 WHITE STREET JACKSONVILLE, NC 28546			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)		CTION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
F 656	On 12/22/20 at 3:20 she assisted Resider into the bed. NA #1 s a lift pad under her. assisted Resident #1 she did not use a me #1 back to bed.	PM NA #1 said on 12/16/20 ht #1 from her wheelchair said Resident #1 did not have NA #1 described how she back into bed and reported echanical lift to put Resident ector of Nursing stated NA #1 without using the e had completed a	F 6	 observation for method of include mechanical lifts, to ensure the care plan/of followed to include using mechanical lift per the reguide, needed to transfeutilizing a Care plan/Cara audit tool by the RN Sup Facilitator, Unit Manager weekly times 8 weeks th 1 month. The nursing as licensed nurse will be reacted RN Supervisor, the Staff Manager and/or QI nurse identified areas of conce audit. The DON will revise Care plan/Care Guide autor of 8 weeks then monthly completion and to ensure concern were addressed. The Executive QI commit monthly and review the O Guide Transfer audit tool issues, concerns and/or make changes as needed continued frequency of nonthly. 	will be reviewed care guide is the correct sident care r the resident e guide Transfer ervisor, the Staff and/or QI nurses en monthly times sistant and educated by the Facilitator, Unit es for any rn during the ew and initial the udit tool weekly y for 1 month for e all areas of l. ttee will meet Care plan/Care I and address any trends and to ed, to include		

Facility ID: 923022

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 6